 EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B
Boost PFC+Half Bridge LLC+SR
90W Slim Adapter
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B Rev. 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
11/28/2012 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2012 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
The Future of Analog IC Technology
DESCRIPTION

VCC
VD2
VD1
VCC
BO
C8
VOUT
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B – 90W SLIM ADAPTER EVALUATION BOARD
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B Rev. 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
11/28/2012 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2012 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B BILL OF MATERIALS
Qty Ref Value Description Package Manufacture Part Number
1 CX1 0.33μF Film Cap., X2, 275V DIP Carli PX334K3ID49L270D9R
1 CY1 1nF Y2 Cap., 2600V SMD muRata GA352QR7GF102KW01L
1 C1 100nF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71E104KA01D
1 C2 220μF Electrolytic Cap., 35V DIP Jianghai CD110-35V220
1 C3 330nF Ceramic Cap., 16V, X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1C334K
1 C4 100pF Ceramic Cap., 1000V, X7R 1206 muRata GRM31A703A101JW31D
2 C5, C6 0.47μF Film Cap., 450V DIP  Carli MTF450 0.47uF
2 C7, C10 1μF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71E105KA12
1 C8 22μF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 1210 muRata GRM32ER71E226KE
1 C9 100nF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1E104K
2 C11, C24 10nF Ceramic Cap., 1000V, X7R 1210 muRata GRM32QR73A103KW01
1 C12 22nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H223K
1 C13 27nF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0603 HHEC C0603X273K025T
1 C14 68μF Electrolytic Cap., 420V DIP Rubycon 420QXW 68
2 C15, C21 470nF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0603 TDK C1608X7R1E474K
1 C16 10nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71H103KA01D
2 C18, C19 390μF Electrolytic Cap., 25V DIP Rubycon 25ZLH390
1 C20 100nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0805 Yageo CC0805KRX7R9BB104
2 C22, C34 1μF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0805 muRata GRM21BR71E105KA99L
1 C23 330nF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X5R 0603 TDK C1608X5R1E334K
1 C25 2.2μF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0805 muRata GRM21BR71E225KA73L
1 C26 470pF Ceramic Cap., 50V, COG 0603 muRata GRM1885C1H471JA01
2 C27, C29 1nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0603 muRata C1608X7R1H102K
2 C28, C31 10nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71H103KA01D
2 C30, C41 100nF Ceramic Cap., 50V, X7R 0603 muRata GRM188R71H104KA93D
2 C36,C37 4.7μF Ceramic Cap., 25V, X7R 0805 muRata GRM21BR71E225KA73L
0
C17, C32,
C33, C35

1 L4 258μH EC26B, 27:9
1 L5 5.4μH T8-4-4
1 L6 100μH EPC13
1 T1 850μH EC26B, 31:3:3:3
3 Q1, Q5
Q10  Transistor, 0.5A, 25V SOT-23 Changdian S8050
1 Q2  MOSFET, 4A, 600V TO-262 Infineon STB4NK60Z-1
2 Q3, Q4  MOSFET, 7.3A,600V TO-252 Infineon SPD07N60C3
1 Q6  MOSFET,10A, 550V TO-252 Infineon IPP50R350CP
2 Q7, Q8  MOSFET, 75V Power
PAK SO-8 Vishay Si7174DP
4 R1, R3
R4, R5 2.2MΩ Film Res., 5% 1206 Uniohm 1206J0225T5E
4 R2, R13,
R21, R22 2MΩ Film Res., 5% 1206 Uniohm 1206J0205T5E
1 R6 0Ω Film Res., 5% 0805 Yageo RC0805JR-070RL
1 R7 4.7kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Uniohm 0603J0472T5E
2 R8, R34 10kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-0710K
1 R9 68kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ CR03T05NJ68K
2 R10, R11 499kΩ Film Res., 1% 1206 Yageo RC1206FR-07499KL
1 R12 6.34kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-076K34L
2 R15, R50 100kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-07100KL
1 R16 6.2kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ CR0603JA0622G
1 R17 10Ω Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo 0603SAJ0100T5E
2 R18, R30 0Ω Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-070RL
1 R19 22kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ CR0603JA0223G
1 R20 150mΩ Film Res., 1%; 2512 CYNTEC RL-3264-150mFNH
1 R23 15.8kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0715K8L
1 R24 15.4kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0715K4L
2 R25, R26 200Ω Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07200RL
1 R27 820kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ CR0603JA824G
4 R28, R37
R42, R43 5.6Ω Film Res., 5% 0805 Yageo RC0805JR-075R6L
1 R29 33kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ CR0603JA0333G
1 R31 1kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Uniohm 0603J0102T5E
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B – 90W SLIM ADAPTER EVALUATION BOARD
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B Rev. 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 6
11/28/2012 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2012 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
EV44010-S+HR1000A-S-01B BILL OF MATERIALS (continued)
Qty Ref Value Description Package Manufacture Part Number
1 R32 12kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 SYNTON-
TECH RC0603FR-0712KL
1 R33 102kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07102KL
1 R35 2.32kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-072K32L
1 R36 3.3kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-073K3L
1 R38 6.8kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 LIZ RC0603JA0682G
1 R39 1kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Uniohm  0603J0102T5E
2 R44, R47 1kΩ Film Res., 5% 0805 Uniohm  0805J0102T5E
1 R45 10kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-0710K
1 R46 137kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RL0603FR-07137KL
1 R48 100kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-07100KL
1 R49 20kΩ Film Res., 1% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-072KL
1 R51 19.6kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-0719K6
1 R52 15kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 Yageo RC0603JR-0715KL
0 R40, R41 NC  0
1 RT1 100kΩ Film Res., 5% 0603 muRata NCP18WF104F12RB
1 U1  PFC Controller SO-8 MPS MP44010HS
1 U2  LLC Resonant Controller SO-16 MPS HR1000AHS